

No. 33136-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED
Jun 19, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CALEB LOUTZENHISER

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Michael Price

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT..... 10

Issue 1: Whether the court’s response to the jury questions on the definitions of assault and intent, given over defense objection, was misleading and constituted an improper comment by the court so that reversal is required..... 10

Issue 2: Whether retrial is warranted due to an officer’s irrelevant and unduly prejudicial, opinion testimony, which inferred the defendant’s guilt by implying he was one of the “worst, most prolific Spokane criminals.”..... 18

Issue 3: Whether count six – failure to remain at the scene of an accident involving an “unattended vehicle”– must be reversed and dismissed for insufficient evidence..... 23

Issue 4: Whether the restitution order should be vacated because the State failed to present substantial evidence of the amount of loss..... 26

Issue 5: Whether the court erred by entering an unsupported, boilerplate finding on Mr. Loutzenhiser’s ability to pay Legal Financial Obligations (LFOs) and by setting a minimum monthly payment of \$25 per month toward LFOs, including restitution of \$16,480.91, without considering the total amount of restitution owed, Mr. Loutzenhiser’s present, past and future ability to pay, and any assets he may have..... 30

Issue 6: Whether the community custody condition that the defendant not use or possess Marijuana and or products containing THC must be stricken as it is not authorized under the Sentencing Reform Act (SRA)..... 33

Issue 7: Whether this court should remand for correction of a scrivener’s error in the court administrator’s certificate, which erroneously lists Mr. Loutzenhiser’s sentence for count six as 90 months rather than 90 days, and to correct the scrivener’s error in the judgment and sentence that neglected to specify that Mr. Loutzenhiser’s misdemeanor counts shall be served concurrent to his felony counts.....36

F. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	32
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 139 Wn.2d 462, 987 P.2d 626 (1999).	34
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	28-31, 33
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	32
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	12
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Crotts</i> , 22 Wn. 245, 60 P. 403 (1990).....	12
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330.....	13
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	33
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	23
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 164 Wn.2d 960, 195 P.3d 506 (2008).	27
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....	11, 12, 17
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 78 Wn.2d 491, 495, 477 P.2d 1 (1970).....	11, 15
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....	20

<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	10, 15
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 70 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.2d 838 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App. 144, 275 P.3d 1192, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1011 (2012).	19
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	34
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 909, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992).....	27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).	19
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 517, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007).....	28
<i>State v. Welchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	32

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Autrey</i> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006)	34
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 136 Wn. App. 878, 151 P.3d 237 (2007).....	13

<i>State v. Barr</i> , 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Dedonado</i> , 99 Wn. App. 251, 991 P.2d 1216 (2000).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Fateley</i> , 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977).....	24
<i>State v. Hartzell</i> , 156 Wn. App. 918, 237 P.3d 928 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Healy</i> , 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....	37
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	34
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).	33, 35
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 904, 125 P.3d 977 (2005)	32
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015 (2013).....	19
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 774 (2011).....	20
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 66 Wn. App. 779, 834 P.2d 51 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Tindal</i> , 50 Wash.App. 401, 748 P.2d 695 (1988).....	28
<i>State v. Ustimenko</i> , 137 Wn. App. 109, 151 P.3d 256 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	19, 20, 31
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007).....	23
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 176 Wn. App. 147, 307 P.3d 823 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1012 (2014)	33, 35
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....	11

State v. Young, 48 Wn. App. 406, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987).....11

Federal Authorities

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....23

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....18

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

5D WAPRAC ER 704(6), (9) and (11).32

2015 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 81 (S.B. 5104), effective 7/24/2015.....34

ER 401.....19

ER 402.....19

ER 403.....19

RAP 1.2(a).....31

RAP 2.5(a)(2).....28-30

RCW 9.94A.030.....34

RCW 9.94A.505.....34, 36

RCW 9.94A.607.....34, 36

RCW 9.94A.70334

RCW 9.94A.753.....27

RCW 9.94A.753.....27, 31-33

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c).....12, 13

RCW 10.01.160.....32

RCW 46.52.010.....24, 25

Wash. Const. art. 4, §16.....11, 15
